

GAHC010025572026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/308/2026

ASHADUL ISLAM ALIAS ASHADUL HOQUE
S/O HARJAT ALI
RESIDENT OF VILL- KASUABARI, P.O.JHARGAON, P.S.- JAGIROAD, DIST-
MORIGAON, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:MOMTAZ ALI
S/O IMTAZ ALI
R/O PURANIBORI
P.S. MAYONG
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-78241

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H R A CHOUDHURY, MR. ABU LAISE,MR. SAYED SALIM
AHMED,M. HOSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

13.02.2026

Heard Mr. M. Hossain, learned counsel for the accused applicant. Also

heard Mr. K.K. Parasar, learned Addl. P.P., Assam representing the State respondent.

This is an application under Section 482 of BNSS, 2023 praying for granting pre-arrest bail to the accused applicant, namely Ashadul Islam @Ashradul Hoque in connection with Jagiroad P.S. Case No.21/2026 registered under Sections 137(2)/64(1) of BNS, 2023, read with Section 4 of the POCSO Act.

The allegation relates to sexual assault on the minor daughter of the informant.

Let notice be issued on the respondent No.2 through the Registry as per the prevailing notification issued by the Gauhati High Court.

Notice on the respondent No.1 is dispensed with as the learned Addl. P.P. appears in the matter.

Call for the case diary.

Let the matter be listed on **02.03.2026.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant