

GAHC010025572026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/308/2026

ASHADUL ISLAM ALIAS ASHADUL HOQUE
S/O HARJAT ALI
RESIDENT OF VILL- KASUABARI, P.O.JHARGAON, P.S.- JAGIROAD, DIST-
MORIGAON, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:MOMTAZ ALI
S/O IMTAZ ALI
R/O PURANIBORI
P.S. MAYONG
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-78241

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H R A CHOUDHURY, MR. ABU LAISE,MR. SAYED SALIM
AHMED,M. HOSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

O R D E R

09.03.2026

Heard Mr. M. Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr.
B. Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor.

On perusal of the Office Note dated 07.03.2026, it appears that service report in respect of notice issued to respondent No.2 has not been received.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor is requested to get information regarding service of notice on respondent No.2 from the Officer-in-charge of the concerned police station and let this Court know about the same on the next date fixed.

The Case Diary which has been received may be retained till the next date.

Let this matter be listed on **16.03.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant